
Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 25, 2020 [ ] Consent [X] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A) adopt a Resolution authorizing a Third Amendment to Concessionaire Service Agreement (R2013-
1018) dated August 13, 2013, with Hawkhaven, LLC d/b/a Lazy Loggerhead Cafe (Hawkhaven) for the 
continued operation of an approximately 1,300 SF concession building at Carlin Park in Jupiter from 
September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021 at seven percent (7%) of monthly gross sales; and 

B) approve a Third Amendment to Concessionaire Service Agreement (R2013-1018) with Hawkhaven, 
LLC d/b/a Lazy Loggerhead Cafe. 

Summary: Hawkhaven manages and operates the Lazy Loggerhead Cafe in the Carlin Park concession 
building pursuant to a Concessionaire Service Agreement (R2013-1018). The current Agreement expires 
on August 31, 2020. Due to the impact of COVID-19 on their business, Hawkhaven declined to exercise 
its option for a two (2) year extension. As a result of the pandemic, it is unlikely there would be sufficient 
interest to pursue a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a new Concessionaire Service Agreement at this time. 
In order to avoid closing the concession building until a new Concessionaire Service Agreement can be 
awarded, Hawkhaven has agreed to continue to provide concession services at a reduced rental rate. This 
Third Amendment extends the term of the Agreement for one (1) year, from September 1, 2020 through 
August 31, 2021; eliminates the guaranteed annual rent of $82,208.85; and reduces the percentage rent 
from eight percent (8%) of annual gross revenue derived from the operation of the concession to seven 
(7%) percent of monthly gross sales. All other terms of the Agreement will remain in full force and effect. 
Parks will continue to have administrative responsibility for this Agreement. (Property & Real Estate 
Management) District 1 (HJF) 

Background and Policy Issues: On August 13, 2013, the Board approved a Concessionaire Service 
Agreement (R2013-1018) with Hawkhaven d/b/a Lazy Loggerhead Cafe for a period of three (3) years 

Continued on page 3 
Attachments: 

1. Location Map 
2. Resolution (w/Exhibit A) 
3. Third Amendment to Concessionaire Service Agreement (2) (w/Exhibit A) 
4. Budget Availability Statement 
5. Disclosure of Beneficial Interests 

Approved By: 
Dk 

http:82,208.85


IL FISCAL l'M.PACT ANALYS.IS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program lneome (County) 
In-Kind Mateh (County 

($4,281) ($47,093) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ($4,281) ($47,093) 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Badget: Yes X No 

Does this item include the use of federal funds Yes No X 

Budget Account No: Fund 000'1 Dept 580 Unit S .111-02 RSRC 04729 SUB RSRC 03 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Jmpaet: 

Fixed Assets Number NIA 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development omments: 

B. 

,At ~. ' 

c. Other Department Review: 

~~ 
Department Director 

This summary Js not to ·be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\AGBNDA\2020\08-25-20\Hawkbaven dba Lllzy Loggerhead Cafe Amend 3 - 7.14.20 LR.doa 

http:ANALYS.IS


Page 3 

Background and Policy Issues (cont'd.): with three (3) options to extend, each for a period of two (2) 
years. The First Amendment (R2016-1057) dated August 16, 2016, extended the first renewal option of 
the Concessionaire Service Agreement for a term of two (2) years through August 31, 2018; reduced the 
percentage of annual gross revenue from 8.5% to 8% to compensate for the reduction in sales due to 
County special events in Carlin Park; and updated and added various standard County provisions. 
Hawkhaven exercised its second option on August 14, 2018 (R2018-1175), extending the term of the 
Agreement through August 31, 2020 at an annual rental rate of$80,597.89. On December 18, 2018, the 
Board approved the Second Amendment (R2018-2063) which permitted the sale of beer and wine and 
updated and added various County's provisions. Hawkhaven has declined to exercise the third option to 
extend the term of the Concessionaire Service Agreement for two (2) years due to the impact ofCOVID-
19 on their business. In order to avoid closing the concession building until a new Concessionaire Service 
Agreement can be awarded, Hawkhaven has agreed to continue to provide concession services with a 
modification to their existing Agreement. This Third Amendment modifies the current Concessionaire 
Service Agreement by extending the term of the Agreement for one year from September 1, 2020 through 
August 31, 2021, without additional options; eliminating the guaranteed annual rent; and adjusting the 
annual payment of eight (8%) percent of the annual gross revenue derived from the operation of the 
concession to a monthly payment of seven (7%) percent of monthly gross sales. The Parks and 
Recreation Department manages this Agreement, and is satisfied with Hawkhaven' s performance, and 
desires to keep Hawkhaven in operation to service Park visitors. 

Hawkhaven has provided the Disclosure of Beneficial Interests attached hereto as Attachment #5 and 
identifies no changes in ownership has occurred with Brian Wilson and Jennifer Wilson each owning a 
fifty ( 50%) percent ownership interest. 

http:of$80,597.89


Page8 D Nopg C 

1 

2 

3 

RNG 43 See pg 11 RNG43 Page8 

k I LOCATION MAP 

Attachment #1 



Attachment #2 
Resolution with Exhibit "A" (6 pages) 



-------------RESOLUTION NO. 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
AUTHORIZING A REDUCTION OF THE REVENUE 
PERCENTAGE PAYMENT REQUIRED UNDER THE 
TERMS OF THE CONCESSIONAIRE SERVICE 
AGREEMENT WITH HA WKHA VEN, LLC, dba LAZY 
LOGGERHEAD CAFE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, Hawkhaven, LLC, dba Lazy Loggerhead Cafe, a Florida limited liability 

company, ("Concessionaire"), pursuant to a Concessionaire Service Agreement, dated August 13, 

2013 (R2013-1018), operates a food and beverage concession at Carlin Park; and 

WHEREAS, the existing Term expires on August 31, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, Concessionaire is largely dependent on business derived from park patrons 

and the closure of Carlin Park due to Covid-19 and subsequent reduced customer activity has 

resulted in the Concessionaire sustaining a loss in revenue; and 

WHEREAS, Concessionaire has provided County with written notice that Concessionaire 

does not wish to exercise the third and final two (2) year extension; and 

WHEREAS, Concessionaire wishes to extend the Term of the Agreement for one (1) year, 

modify the Annual Rent and Adjustment and modify the Payment of Percentage of Annual Gross 

Revenues, and 

WHEREAS, Concessionaire provides a service to patrons of Carlin Park by offering them 

food, beverage and sundry services at a reasonable price and County wishes to retain 

Concessionaire's operations at Carlin Park; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County hereby finds that 

Concessionaire provides a service to patrons of Carlin Park by offering them food, beverage and 

sundry services at a reasonable price that County does not wish to lose, and renewing the extension 

Term of the Agreement for one (1 ), modifying the Annual Rent and Adjustment and modifying 

Payment of Percentage of Annual Gross Revenues is in the best interest of the County. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that: 

Section 1. Recitals 

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 

Page I of 2 



Section 2. Authorization to Extend Term, Modify the Annual Rent and Payment of 

Percentage of Annual Gross Revenues 

The Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County shall extend the Term of the 

Agreement for one (1) year, modify the Annual Rent and Adjustment and modify the Payment of 

Percentage of Annual Gross Revenues pursuant to the Third Amendment to the Concessionaire 

Service Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 3. Conflict with Federal or State Law or County Charter 

Any statutory or Charter provisions in conflict with this Resolution shall prevail. 

Section 4. Effective Date 

The provisions of this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption hereof. 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner _______ who moved 

its adoption. The Motion was seconded by Commissioner _____ _, and upon being put to 

a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Commissioner Dave Kerner, Mayor 
Commissioner Robert S. Weinroth, Vice Mayor 
Commissioner Hal R. Valeche 
Commissioner Gregg K. Weiss 
Commissioner Mary Lou Berger 
Commissioner Melissa McKinlay 
Commissioner Mack Bernard 

The Mayor thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this __ day of 

2020. -------------~ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By:-----------­
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND CONDITIONS 

By: 

G:\PREM\PM\In Lease\Parks - Carlin Park Concession 2013\3rd Amendment\Resolution draft 07.13.2020 HF Approved.docx 

Page 2 of 2 



EXHIBIT"A" 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONCESSIONAIRE SERVICE AGREEMENT 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONCESSIONAIRE SERVICE 
AGREEMENT (R2013-1018), (the "Third Amendment") is made and entered into ___ _ 
----------~ by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision 
of the State of Florida, ("County") and HA WKHA VEN, LLC, DBA LAZY LOGGERHEAD 
CAFE, a Florida limited liability company, ("Concessionaire"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, County and Concessionaire entered into that certain Concessionaire Service 
Agreement dated August 13, 2013 (R2013-1018) (the "Agreement") for the operation ofa food 
service concession within Carlin Park in Jupiter; and 

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to the Agreement dated August 16, 2016, (R2016-
1057) extended the Term through August 31, 2018, reduced the annual percentage of annual gross 
revenues and updated various County provisions; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement, as extended by Concessionaire's exercise of the 
second option to extend approval by the Board on August 14, 2018 (R2018-1175) currently expires 
on August 31, 2020. 

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment to the Agreement dated December 18, 2018, 
(R2018-2063) permitted the Concessionaire to sell beer and wine and updated various County 
provisions; and 

WHEREAS, Concessionaire has provided County with written notice that due to the 
impact of COVID-19 on their business, Concessionaire does not wish to exercise the third and 
final two (2) year extension option; and 

WHEREAS, to provide continuous operation of the concession, the parties wish to modify 
(i) the renewal extension Term of the Agreement; (ii) the Annual Rent and Adjustment; and (iii) 
Payment of Percentage of Annual Gross Revenues, and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement in accordance with the 
terms and conditions set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
hereinafter set forth, and various other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. Terms 
not defined herein shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the Agreement, as amended. 

2. The parties agree that the Term of the Agreement shall be renewed for one (1) year, 
commencing on September 1, 2020, extending the Term through August 31, 2021, without 
additional options. 

3. Section 2.01 A. Guaranteed Annual Rent is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

4. Section 2.01 B. Payment of Percentage of Annual Gross Revenues is hereby deleted and 
replaced with the following: 

Section 2.01 B. Monthly Percentage Rent. Concessionaire shall pay to the County seven 
(7%) percent of its monthly Gross Sales, together with applicable sales taxes thereon, on 
the first day of each month. No later than the twentieth (20th) day of each month, 
Concessionaire shall provide a Monthly Report of Concessionaire's Gross Sales, utilizing 
the form attached hereto and incorporated as Exhibit A to this Third Amendment to the 
Concessionaire's Service Agreement, certifying the Gross Sales for the preceding month. 
Any Gross Sales hereunder for any fractional month shall be calculated and paid on a 30 
day per diem basis. This section shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 

Page 1 of 4 



"Gross Sales", for the purpose of this Agreement, shall be defined as all sales of 
goods, merchandise, food, and services generated as a result of the Concessionaire's 
operations at or associated with the Concession. This includes all sales made or advertised 
within the Premises, advertised on the Concessionaire's website, transactions conducted 
through the point of sale and bank accounts utilized by the Concessionaire for its 
operations, and sales generated by subcontractor or related entities whose sales are 
associated with the Concessionaire's operations. Gross sales shall not include: 

1. Tax collections 
2. Gratuities 
3. Funds collected on food consumed by the Concessionaire's employees, or 
4. Funds that were collected but have been refunded to the customer. 

Sales of goods and services and collections of sales tax shall be accounted for 
separately at the point of sale. If the Concessionaire is unable to do this, it shall calculate 
sales tax form the gross receipts using a method approved by the Florida Department of 
Revenue. 

5. Section 2.02 Adjustment to Guaranteed Annual Rent is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

6. This Third Amendment is expressly contingent upon the approval of the Palm Beach 
County Board of County Commissioners, and shall become effective (the "Third Amendment 
Effective Date") only when signed by all parties and approved by the Palm Beach County Board 
of County Commissioners. 

7. Except as set forth herein, the Agreement, as amended, remains unrevised and in full force 
and effect, and the parties hereby ratify, confirm, and adopt the Agreement, as amended, hereby. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Page 2 of 4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment on the date 
set forth above. 

Signed in the presence of: 

Signature of Witness 

Print Name of Witness 

Signature of Witness 

Print Name of Witness 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK &COMPTROLLER 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: __________ _ 
Chief Assistant County Attorney 

G:\PREM\PM\In Lease\Parks - Carlin Park Concession 
Approved.docx 

CONCESSIONAIRE: 

HA WKHA VEN, LLC, DBA LAZY 
LOGGERHEAD CAFE, a Florida limited 
liability company 

By: ________ _ 
Signature 

(Print Name and Title) 

(SEAL) 

COUNTY: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: ___________ _ 
Dave Kerner, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

By: _____ ~-----
Department Director 

2013\3rd Amendment\3rd Amendment 6.29 .20 HF 

Page 3 of 4 



----------

-------------------

--------- ----------

-----

-----

EXHIBIT "A" 
TO THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE 

CONCESSIONAIRE LEASE AGREEMENT 

MONTHLY REPORT 

Monthly Report of Concessionaire's Gross Sales (Due by the 20th of each month) 

Date: 

Concessionaire Name: 

Period Covered: From To 

Itemization of Monthly Gross Sales 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ 

$ ___ _ 

$ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

Total Monthly Gross Sales $ ___ _ 

7 % x Monthly Gross Sales $ __ _ 

Sales Tax % $ ___ _ + 
$ ____ _ Total Monthly Annual Rent Due to County 

Signature Date 

Page 4 of 4 



Attachment #3 
Third Amendment to Concessionaire Service Agreement (2 @ 4 pages each) 



"Gross Sales", for the purpose of this Agreement, shall be defined as all sales of 
goods, merchandise, food, and services generated as a result of the Concessionaire,s 
operations at or associated with the Concession. This includes all sales made or advertised 
within the Premises, advertised on the Concessionaire's website, transactions conducted 
through the point of sale and bank accounts utilized by the Concessionaire for its 
operations, and sales generated by subcontractor or related entities whose sales are 
associated with the Concessionaire's operations. Gross sales shall not include: 

I. Tax collections 
2. Gratuities 
3. Funds collected on food consumed by the Concessionaire's employees, or 
4. Funds that were collected but have been refunded to the customer. 

Sales of goods and services and collections of sales tax shall be accounted for 
separately at the point of sale. If the Concessionaire is unable to do this, it shall calculate 
sales tax form the gross receipts using a method approved by the Florida Department of 
Revenue. 

5. Section 2.02 Adjustment to Guaranteed Annual Rent is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

6. This Third Amendment is expressly contingent upon the approval of the Palm Beach 
County Board of County Commissioners, and shall become effective (the "Third Amendment 
Effective Date") only when signed by all parties and approved by the Palm Beach County Board 
of County Commissioners. 

7. Except as set forth herein, the Agreement, as amended, remains unrevised and in full force 
and effect, and the parties hereby ratify, confirm, and adopt the Agreement, as amended, hereby. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Page 2of4 



-------------------

--------- ----------

EXHIBIT "A" 
TO THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE 

CONCESSIONAIRE LEASE AGREEMENT 

MONTHLY REPORT 

Monthly Report of Concessionaire's Gross Sales (Due by the 20th of each month) 

Date: _________ _ 

Concessionaire Nrune: 

Period Covered: From To 

Itemization of Monthly Gross Sales 

$ ___ _ 

$ ____ _ 

$ ____ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ____ _ 

$ ____ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ____ _ 

$ ___ _ 

Total Monthly Gross Sales $ ____ _ 

7 % x Monthly Gross Sales $ __ _ 

Sales Tax __ % $ ____ _ + 
$ ____ _ Total Monthly Annual Rent Due to County 

Signature Date 

Page 4 of4 



Attachment #4 
Budget Availability Statement (1 page) 



BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DA TE: 07/20/20 REQUESTED BY: Della M. Lowery PHONE: 233-0239 
Property Specialist-PREM FAX: 233-0210 

PROJECT TITLE: Carlin Park Concession- Hawkhaven dba Lazy Loggerhead Caf6 PROJECT NO.: 
3rd Amendment 

Fiscal Yean 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

($4,281) ($47,093) -0- -0- -0-

NET FISCAL IMPACT ($4,281} ($47,093) -0- :9- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

•• By signing this BAS your department agrees to these stqlf costs and your acc011nt will be charged llJJOn receipt of thia 
IMS by FD&O. Unlu, there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charge, will be billed. 

BlJDGETACCOlJNTNUMBER 
FUND:Doo~ DEPT: -- BJ: __ RSRC:_...z....lil-SUBRSRcP3 

IS ITEM JNCLUDED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES __ NO 

IDENTIFY FUNDING SOURCE FOR EACH ACCOUNT: (cheek Ill. that apply) 

Ad Valorein (source/type: _______________ _ 
Non-Ad Valorem (source/type: ______________ _ 
Grant (source/type: ________ ..... -------········ ~ 
Park Improvement Fund (source/type: .. -· ... _ ~ 
General Fund Operating Budget Federal/Davis Bacon 

Department: .. J>arks &R.1tQJ:e_gj9JlJ!eJ?.artm~nt 

BAS APPROVED BY DATE: 

ENCUMBRANCENUMBER: ______________ _ 

G:\PRBM\PM\ln Leue\Parb • Carlin Pmk Cma::ssion 2013\3nl Amendment\BAS-rev-07.20.20.docx 



Attachment #5 
Disclosure of Beneficial Interests (3 pages) 



EXBmIT "Dtt 
TO THE CONCESSIONAIRE SERVICE AGREEMENT 

CONCESSIONAIRE'S DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIAL INTEnsTS 

TO: J?ALM BEACH COUNTY CHIEF OFFICER, OR ms OR HER OFFICIALLY 
]DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned auitiorlty, this day personally appeared ____ _ 
--r-t.t\""r(y ~1$e;n , hereinafter referred to as '~Affiant'',. who being by me. first .duly 

sworn, under oath, deposes and states as follows: 

'"" 1'-111AM1r L . Sinon .. ire. presiden\ pat:tner, 
trustee) of _fti~H0~W~W~w.J~JJ..I~~ ,&&-...- of entity ... t-.e. ABC 
Corporation,. XYZ L. ted Partnership); ( essionaire") which entity is providing 
concession services on the real property legally-described on or depicted in the attached ExhJoit 
"A" (the "Lieensed AreaJ. 

___ .. _,.~_...1,,_~-~ 2. Affianfs address is: P._. D_ .... : _. __,· "'-..........,.. __ _ 

~~~fflif 
3.. Attached hereto, and made a part bereot: as Exhibit G'B,, is a complete listing of the· 

names and addresses of every petson or entity having a five percent (5%) ·or greater beneficial 
interest in the concessionaire and the percentage interest of :each such persm,. or entity. 

4. Affiant further states that Aftiant is familiar with the nature of an oath and with the 
penalties provided- by the laws of the S.tate of Florida for falsely swearing to statements under 
oath. 

5. Under penalty of perjury>Affiant dechttes that Afflan.t has exatnined this Affidavit 
and to the best of Affiant~s knowledge and belief it is we, cottect, .. and ~, and will be 
relied upon by P~ Beach County relating to its entering into a Concessionaire Service 
Agreement for the Licensed Area. 

FURTHER Af.FIANT SA YETHNAUGHT. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
State <:>f Florida at Large 
My COU11IU$sion Expires! l(,/J<t/t.;-

G·\PR.EM\PM\In ~-CarliJt Part. Coru:essiotl iol 3\Disclosllte.dtJc 

Paplof.3 



EXHIBIT "A" 

LICENSED AREA 

Approximately 1,300 square feet of space on the first floor of a two-story building 
located in the County's Carlin Park at 601 South SR AIA, Jupiter, Florida ( a portion of 
PCN 30-43-41-05-00-004-0060). 



EXHIBIT ''"B" 

SC~ULE TO BENEFICIAL 
INTERESTS 

Concessionaire is only required to identify five perc-ent (5%) or greater beneficial interest holders. 
If none, so state. Con~ss~re must identify individual interesthQJ.ders. If, by way of example, 
Concessionair~ is. wholly or partially owned by another· .entity, such as a· corporation, 
Concessionaire moat identify such Qtber entity, its address and pereentage interest, as well as such 
information for the individual interest holders of such other entity. 

NAME ADDRESS PERCENTAGE 

OFINTEREST 

J::e~✓ Wll$© P6 ~ J\f92% J\l.P4'\.\lNt ~ct, ,li.??492 'iibG 
13<:i"-Y\ U/~$0:1 sb~l!:\'1tt,.N ,£~li\1~ <\i3e4o~. ~.Z 

Pt.pl ofl 


